



\$~44

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 151/2018

**DIRECTORATE OF REVENUE INTELLIGENCE** .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Satish Aggarwala, Sr. Standing  
Counsel and Mr. Gagan Vaswani,  
Advocate for Appellant/DRI

versus

**ASHOK KUMAR RASTOGI**

.....Respondent

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA**

**ORDER**

%

**13.02.2026**

1. The appellant has, so far, not taken steps to serve notice upon the respondent.

2. Issue notice to the respondent as well as learned counsel for the respondent, on the appellant taking requisite steps within one week, through all permissible modes, returnable on 09.04.2026.

**CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J**

**FEBRUARY 13, 2026/rs**